Gl

':;)Controlling project material after job order  is_completed

Duve - Ry 4/z

a. Materials accumulated for‘pfojects.ére being issued

aftéf the job order for whlch_the material was required and
. charged was completed. Procedures should be established to
return §ystem items to shop stéres when the job is completed

for credit agalnst the job order and account for non~system

1tems The issuance of material after a job order. is complete,
.ngnsrategwgctgal_ggst of the completed job and,gnderstates‘the

cost of the job actually using the materlal

NS ey R —

b. Review of 59 completed job orders for which material
was accumulated (projects) showed that on 25 projects, 83 line
items valued at $2,llé.96 were issued.from'll to 96 days after
7the.job order was completed or cancelled. .
(1)_A compérison of the 83 line items with Direct Suppért'

Stdck.Control (DSSC) stocked items showed 39 line itehs valued

-at $1,035.66 were stocked. Some examples are: .
Project Date Date Mat'l NSN and Quantity Unit
_Number Complete Issued . Nomenclature Issued Cost Amount
s y B S
4074 9-30-77 11-09-77 4130-00-C00-6723 188 ea. $ .69 $129.72
Filter, A/C
: fiberglass -
4087 9-30-77 10-18-~77 5620-00-223-2351 300 ea.- .35 105.00
: (Cancelled) Glass clear win- :
- , "dow, double strength .
3246 11-18-77 12-07-77 6145-00-112-8627 250 ft. .07 17.50
Cable, power elec., '
o 3 conductor
4035 10-21-77 11-15-77 8030-00-007-4518 64 gt., 1.74

111.36
Glazing compound, ;
sash

MCO P11000.7A, par. 4080.3c, states materials in

required for a specific job shall be returned to

excess of that

shop stores for







credit to the material cost of that job. Under current proce-

-dures for closing job orders the Maintenance'Officer notifies

the Accounting Officer by letter on the status of the job order,
completed or cancelled. Subsequently, the progect manager in
shop stores,MiV 75, is notified by a copy of the letter that the
job order has been completed and closed, indicating additional
material is not recquired. We believe a more effective procedure
Would be to notify the project manager, MLV 75, first that the
job order is complete and have him return system material for
credit and then haQe the Accounting Officer close the job order.
Thisvprocedure would accumulate.actual.costs and eliminate the
need to reopen job orders for material credits. We found

instances where material stocked by-shop stores was returned

"for credit after the job order was complete. However, in most

-

instances the credit was against a job order which was open rather than

the o6ne initially charged,

(2) We also noted that 44 nanStocked.line items totalling
$1,083.30 were issued after job orders were closed. This material "
cannot be returned for credit, consequently, the job order is

charged for the material, Presently there is no system for

material accountability after it is issued. If the material is

used on a subseguent job order, it is issued without charge,
g ,—’*—’—___h'

resulting in an understatement of job order cost. MARCORB should

establish procedures to account fer this material, in a central
location, so it can be systematically used on subsequent jobs,
with material cost being charged to the job order the material was

used on, Some examples of non-stocked material drawn are:






Project Date Date Matl NSN and Quantity Unit

Number Complete Issued Nomenclature Issued Cost Amount

2578 9-16-77 10-11-77 6140-C99-6297 1 $175.00 $175.00
: Excide cell. filter
4353 5-11-77 6-09-77 5640-00-551-3506 36 3455712780
(Cancelled) Insulation, pipe
: - 1-1/2 .
4060 9-30-77 10-19-77 5640-C99-6308 5 8.45 . 44.75
(Cancelled) Paneling, masonite
2653 9-23-77 10-25-77 6120-C99-6655 2 29.45 58.90
ey Cluster mountlng
- bracket

c. We found that the two most prevalent reasons for having

material left. over from a completed job were, material estimated -

——

and not required or secured elsewhere, and material not received
e %———"’__. Sl 3 % _—_—_”. S—— T S
in time through the supply system and a duplicate order procured

——

through open purchase.

' Recommendatlon/ff MARCORB revise procedure for closing

spec1f1c job. orders so material not requlred can be credited to
the job order prior to closing.

~u ' Recommendation,ﬂé. MARCORB esﬂablish procedures for

_accounting for non-stocked materials not required on completed
specific job orders. \

Al






il lg'Making uneconomical repairs - to an unauthorized vehicle

a. BMD received a 5,000 gallon tank truck from the Defense
Property Disposal Officer;(DPDO)'withgut CMC approval and made

L uneconomical repairs totaling at least $2,821. Costs were

cbarged to five JON's, four of Which are not related to vehicles.
Alsq, modifications were made to chanée the vehicle from ﬁquip—
ment Code (EC) 1415 to 3046 without authority.
b. A 1959 GMC 5,000 gallon tank truck was tﬁrned in to
the DPDO on 20 October 1977 because CMC détermined it was
uneconomical to repair and met the criteria for replacement.
’-Oﬁ 22 November 1977 BMD received this vehicle, without CMC
approval, and proceeded to expend at least $3,613 to repair
‘ - and modify the vehiéle. These costs exceed the economical
repair costs stated in MCO 11240.75, par. 6d by at least $2,821.
We.found thgt-these costs were chargéd to five JON's, four of
_yﬁiéh were not related to repairs of vehicles as fbllows: '

(1) Engiﬁe repair cost $2,383 - ﬁON 2022 (Maintenance
'and-repaif to miscallaneous ground méintenance equipment for

~ which individual repair costs are not required).

(2) Modlflcatlons, by plumblng shop, to change vehlcle
from EC 1415 to 3046 - labor cost $496 - JON 3119 (Indlrect
support includes pay of personnel a851gned to Work Management
Branch, shop clean up and consumable supplies).

|
|
(3) Labor charges to paint the vehicle - $734. ;
|
|
|







" JON s : B -~ - 'hours Cost

4715 Performlng recurring carpenter
maintenance to barracks ‘ 16 $162

4023 Palnt and refinish floors in BOQ :
Apt., 2607 16" 162

/1 2577 Paint vehicle number 201239 40 410

/l Specific JON 1ssued after Auditor made inquiries about labor
charges.

‘Records were_not available to identify cost of materials used
by piumbing and paint shops.

c. BMD submitfed a request to CMC orn 21 February 1978 to
increase their Table of Equipment (T/E) by one vehicle, EC 3046,
and change the above vehicle ffom EC 1415 to 3046. As a reéult
of actions stated ébove BMD has, wi£hout authority, (1) obtained
;>a vehicle not on their T/E; (2) éhanged a vehicle's EC; (3) made
uneconomical repairs; (4) a vehiéle in use which hés been dropped
- from CMC's master inventory; and (5) charged labor and materials
to erroneoué JON's. 4 | | .'~
- d. MCO 11260.3B, par. 3a outlines procedures for establishe
ing-and increasing ;Llowance for mobile engineer equipment.

MCO 11240.75, par, 5c defines criteria for uneconomical repairé.
" Paragraph 6dvrequires that ﬁhenever one time repair cost is
50 percent or more of the curreﬁt wholesale value of the vehicle,

‘it shall be reported to CMC for a determination to replace or

authorize repairs.

Recommendation /77. MARCORB request and receive approval
from CMC prior to increasing its existing allowances of equip-

ment, as required in MCO 11260.3B, par. 3a(l).







Recommendation Lg. MARCORB report equipmént’to CMC for a

determination as to whether repairs will be:made to a piece of
equipment when one-time repair costs exceed limits outlined in
MCd 11240.75, par. 6d and MCO 11260.3B, enclosure (3),.par. 6.

Recommendation /9. MARCORB charge JON's applicable to work

being performed and include all labor and materials charges.






7/, Review and validation of Maintenance Management Report No. 3

a. Our review of the €ompleted Specific Job Order Report

i

(Report No: 3) showed that the information is both inaccurate

and incomplete. MARCORB is not using the report nor has an

effort been made to validate and correct the information on

.the'report. In addition, an acceptable substitute for the
report has not been developed and used by MARCORB: In order

for management to evaluate the adequacy and accuracy of estimates

and performance against estimates, variaus reviews must be made.
.b., We reviewed Report No, 3 for December 1977 which con-

tained 676 completed job orders and found only 180 exceeded

-

$600 in total cost. Based on the data'on the report 142, or
—————————— R ——— .

- 79 percent, exceeded acceptable variances and required review.

T

We reviewed those 142 in detaii<for accuraéy and completeness.

We found that 72, or 51 percent, had errors in the "actual

’

figure" as shown on Report No. 3 versus the totals shown on

- the Fund Administrator Expense Report (FAER); - Examples are as
follows: \ :

JOS : Man-hours Material Cost Total Cost
0429 : .

Report No. 3 207 $ 537.08 $ 2,856.64
FAER 191 . 565.43 . 2+525,186
4034 :

Report No. 3 3,684 6,428.77 40,528.28
FAFR . 3,232 5,229.49 36,133.93
4691 e

Report No. 3 901 1,820.56 10,912.27

FAER “ .. 605 s B 303 7,078.88






.

‘We also reviewed the estimates as shown on Report No. 3 in

comparison with: those shown on the original.job order and found

87, fr 61 perqenﬁ, were not in agreement.

as'follqws:

Some examples are

Total Cost

JOS : Man-hours Material Cost
2638. $ 801.00
‘Report No. 3 832.00
Job Order Sheet
3547
Report No. 3 274 368.00
- Job Order Sheet 343 468.00
4035 '
Report No. 3 960 807.00
Job Order Sheet 786 878.00

It should be noted that of the 87 job orders on which the esti-

mates did not agree, 57 had amendments.

$ 1,048.00
1,195.00

3,200.00
4,010.00

'9,872.00
7,995.00

Out of the 57 with

amendments, 40 were dated after the coﬁpletion date of the job.

This problem is discussed elsewhere in the report.

$606 and the "totalc entry for the line item headed "% Est/Act"

¢ €. 'MCO -PX1000,.7A, par. 5030.2c, requires that when the

attual costs shown for a specific job order serial number exceeds

“indicates a plus or minus variance of at least 15 percent or

80 in the number of man-hours or at least 10 percent in- the

cost of materials, the reason for the variance shall be explored.
Report No. 3 currently includes all épecific job orders completed

during the period regardless of cost or variances.

We believe

~the report would better serve its intended purpose if only job

orders-over $600 which exceed one or more of the prescribed

variances were printed. - Also, the print routine should be

changed to include more than one job order per page. These

\

lAC{WQQ‘






changes would significantly reduce the amount of paper required
and would result in a report that would be more conducive tp.
review in both quantity and format.

o RecommenQation,Qﬂ. MARCORB take action to correct- informa-

tion on Maintenance Management Report Mo. 3, Completed Specific
Job Order Report.

Recommendation?2/ . MARCORB review variances on Maintenance

Management Report No. 3, as required by MCO P11000.7A, par. 5030:

Recommendation A . CMC consider making necessary changes

 to Maintenance Management Report No. 3 to include only job
orders over $600 which exceed one or more of the prescribed

variances.

'Recommendathmeg. CMC change the print routine for

Maintenance Management Report No., 3 to print more than one job

order per page.







Determlnlnq the accuracy of estimates or the efficiency of
' performance

a. A review of completed specific job orders over $600

i

showed that the level of performance requifed to complete jobs

generally exceeds an acceptable variance from what was estimated.

This is caused by inadequate estimating, inadequate performance,

—

of a combination of the two. MARCORB should determine the
-feason_for the high variance and take appropriate-steps to
corrett the'condition.

b. A review of Maintenance Management Report No. 3 for
- the month of December 1977 showed that 180 job orders exceeded
$600 in total cbst. Based on the data on Report Mo. 3, 142 job
orders should have been reviewed by'BﬁD because 6f excessive
variances. This is discussed elsewhere in the report. These
142  job orders were reviewed in detail to determlne the accuracy
~ between the estimated costs and the actual costs.: After accu-
mulating cosﬁs for each job order fro@ the.Fund Administrator
Expense Report, and estimétes includiné ameﬁdﬁents prior to '
and subsequent to the completion of the job, a comparison was
made. We found that 124, or 69 percent, of all specific job

—
-—

orders over $600 exceeded one or more of the acceptable variances

described in MCO P11000.727, par. 5030.2c. Examples are as

" follows:

Material Cost Total Cost
Fstimated $360.00 ; T O 0 V)
Actual 662.09 A 1,475.42

% Act/Est ; 184% ’ 125%







Material Cost

Total Cost

- JOS 4239 :

Estimated $ 73.00 $ 339.00
Actual e 45 (850 1,523.08
$ Act/Est 63% 449%
JOS " 3547 : e

Estimated 468.00 4,010.00
Actual 803.12 5,054.32
.% Act/Est 172% 126%
JOS 4034

Estimated 2,838.00 24,269.00
Actual 5,229.49 36,133.93
$ Act/Est 184% 149%
JOS 4710

Estimated 1,446.00 3495700
Actual 688.06 21535.97
$ Act/Est 48% 73%

-Estimates prepared by the Operations Division serve several
importqnt.purposes; Pirsts fhey‘provide the basis for schedul—-'
ing jobs, planning work centers, and ordering material. -
Inéécuraciés in estimating can cause many prbblems and backlogs
within the Méintenance and Repair Division. Second, a valid

estimate should bé used as a basis for analyzing the performance

of the Maintenance\and Repair Division. The disparity between

~actual costs and estimated costs in better thén seven out of

every 10 job orders over $60- lndicateé major probléms-igwpbe

Operations Division and/or the Maintenance and Repair Division.
— — 3 et

' Recommendationdt/ . = MARCORB determine the cause of variances
4

between the estimated and actual costs and take corrective action.







qllmproper use of amendments to specific job orders

a. MARCORB'Maintenance Department is déing amendments to
specific job orders to adjust estimated cost to agree with
actual cost. We found that in most instances the amendments
were processed after the work Qas completed. Amendments should
be used in circumstancés where specific maintenance or repair
is not totally visible during control inspection ke.g., concealed
wiring), or the magnituée of the work is not revealed until

work begins. Improper use of amendments distorts original

.estimates on estimated jobs and prevents management from being

able to accurately appraise estimates and performance of work.

We also found that the Cost Accounting Branch was not processing

amendments for specific job orders carried over from prior fiscal

year.
‘b. MARCORB is continuing the use of addendums to adjust

original estimates and add estimates which were notAincluded

on the original MCBCL Form 11014/18 (Job Order (Controlled

Maintenance)) on specific job orders. This condition was

.previously reported in Audit Report No. C42825 dated 24 September

1973. These addendums result from the shop foreman preparing
MCBCL‘Form 11014/11 (Requeét for Addendum/Deletion to Speéific
Work), or from telephone conversation with requesters or shop
forehan to the planner/estimator, who in turn prepares an
amendment to the job on MCBCL 11014/18. The amendments are
forwaraed to the Cost Accounting Branch where the new estimates
then appear on the Maintenance Management Report No. 3 (Completed

Specific Job Orders) as the estimates. The use of amendments






to adjust estimates dlmlnlshes the effectlveness of Maintenance

- Management Report No. 1 (Estimate and Performance Report), .

Report No. 3 (Completed Specif c Job Orders), and Report No. 6
(Effectiveness Rating), In some instances, the changes in man-
hours resulting from addendums‘bring estimates into agreement'
with actual cost and no‘variance_will appear on Report No. 3

and no review would be required as discussed elsewhere in this

report. We selected 30 completed specific job orders from

Report No. 3'dated.3l December 1977 which exceeded actual cost

of $600. We found that the various shops had prepared or

requested‘zzﬁaddendums to .15 of the 30~jobs. One job order had

three addendums requested from the ‘same. shop- w1th1n a l10-day

period (two addendums .prior and one after the work was completed).

- Based on our review, 1t appeared that in most instances the

addendums were processed to bring the estlmated and actual man-

-hours into agreement A detalled review of the 20 amendments

*. (IS5 JON's) prepared containing the 27 addendums showed that:

(1) 50 percent were dated agggr_the date the job was completed;
/‘—_—______—-——“ ﬁ

(2) nine were prlor to completion of the work and one was not

dated- and (3) thirteen of the 23 addendums requesting changes

"of man-hours were for the exact actual man- hours expended In

addition, ten amendments were processed which were not supported
by an MCBCL 11014/11 and the estimates for three amendments
differ from the estimates shown on MCBCL 11014/11. Some examples

of requests for addendums with.justifications are as follows:







Original ' Adjusted : Date-
Estimated Adden~ Estimated Actual °~ Amend. Work
- JON Shop Man-hours _dum - Man-hours Man-hours Date Completed

0003 71 160 3% 192 © 192 10-27-77 10-21-77
P (Justification: More planting than estimated.)
0198 51 224 56 280" 280 10-31-77 11-4-77

-(Justification: 'l/ Rewire lights and receptacles on boat docks.)
0393 41 12 (12) -0- -0- 11-27-77 11-18-77
(Justification:‘ Carpenter not required.)
1234 61 24 16 40 - 40 - 9-28-77 10-28-77
(Justification; Amendment to labor,) .
1236 519 0¥ 112 32 144 136 10-6=77 10-7-77

51 ()) nz (16) 128 - 236 10+13-77 10«7<77

1/ Justification on amendment was the same
as the descriptive narrative of work on

the job order. 5 o

gﬁyj Lower fluorescent lights

(Justlflcat;ons:

Q? Additional time not needed to complete
)J job order )

MCO P11000,7A, Volume III, par. 4045 allows the planner/estimator

\
descriptive narrative as well as the estimated man-hours and cost

|

|

B iseue an amendment superseding the basic crder, revising the
data, when specific méintenance or repair is not totally visible

- during control insbections,-as the magnitude of the work is not

revealed until work begins. Amendments will not be issued.tq
adjust poor estimates or time differences because of delay or

‘ temporary unséfisfactory work conditions. We believe MARCORB

Malntenance Department's use of addendums is no: in accordance

with the above reference; therefore, the use of z2ddendums (MCBCL

11014/11) to adjust estimated should be discontinued., This would

then give management accurate da = to evaluated estimates and
erformance,







¥

. Branch was not proceésing all addendums recéived from Base

' data in the cost records.

c. Ur.:ring our review we also noted &het the Cost Accounting
Maintenance Department, eépecially those for specific job orders
carried over from a prior fiscal year. We found that 20 of the

27 addendums prepared did not éppear on the Report No. 3,

-although they were received and filed at the Cost Accounting

Branch. We believe internal controls should be established

between BMD and the Cost Accounting Branch to incorporate all

Recpmmépgptipn}lg. MARCORB issue amendments in accordance

with MCO P11000,7A, Volume IiI, par. 4045 and not tQ adjust

poor estimates or time differences.,

Recommendatipné&ﬂ. MARCORB'prbcess all data affecting cost

" records.






/), Establishing procedures to review improper material charges

A0 A reviéw.of material d:awn on job orders shown on Fhe
- base fiscal card listing (error list) showed that 39 percent
weré re-entered under a standing job ordef number. The material
d;awn and charged to an erronebﬁs or nonexistent job order
shoﬁld be reviewed to determine who dfew the méterial, whét job
order it was drawn on, and what actually happened to the material.
Current procedures weaken material control} distort cost account-
. ing data, an@ fails to establish an aud{f.trail.

b: MARCORB has developed a class three program that serves
as a pre—inpuf édit phase for the PRIME accounting system. This
program is designed to print out on an error liét all material
charged. to either a completed, cancelled, or nonexistent job -
ofder. MARCORB Fiscal ACcounting.Branéh (AAA) receives the
fiécal card'listing (error list) and telephones the information

.mtohBMD} BMD.then performs a limited review and calls the AAA
.aha tells them whét changes are to be madé to the job order
.numﬁers. No records‘of the review are méintained at BMD. Our
~ review of the error list for a five-month period ending August
1977 showed that 39 percent of the'errérs dealing with job order
o seriais were changed_?o'JOS 3098, a standipg jqb order (Service
Work, Real Property - ﬁGC Q2)% =N rebiew of an adaitional six
months, back to October 1976, showed many high value line items

. were changed to JOS 3098. Some exémples are as follows:






Date of - Original - Changed to Line Item

Run JOS - JOS number : Value
7-12-77 +..5409 - 3098 $827.54
3-23-77 - 2481 ’ 3098 366.00
3-31-77 2457 3098 527.76
3-15-77 5662 3098 238.00
2-23-77 5236 . 3098 527.76

10-10-76 4534 : 3098 395.82

During fiscal year 1977 there were 136 job ordérs totalliﬁg
233 line itemsAof maferial valued at $7,889.40 on the error
list that were changed to job order éerial 3098, -This results-
in inaccuratg data being input ihto_the Cést account records
~and the Facilities Maintenance Managemen% Reports. Failure to
prbperly reviéw'materials charged to erroneous or nonexistent
-job orders tends to weaken controls o&er governﬁent—owﬁed
materials.,

-" Rgcpmmendatio§}§7. MARCORB forward the base fiscal card

AR R

listing (error list) directly to BMD for review and appropriate

;orfections,.certification,'and return to MARCORB Fiscal

Accounting Branch for input into the PRIME accounting system.

\







“

A

'/4 Establishing procedufes to control self-help maintenance

da. MARCORB should establish procedures to improve control -

O the self-help maintenance program. Maintenance should not

be done by self-help that is not authorized. Self-help main-
tenance cost should be accumuléted by job order number (JON) as
required by fegulation and specifically identified for purposes
of budget and administration.

b. We reviewed cost estimates for all self-help JON's in
process (47) and pending (27) as 6f'8'Fe§ruary 1978. A total

of 23 in process and 13 pending JON's were for unauthorized

- self-help work with dollar values as follows:

s Authorized . Y Unauthorized

; ; ~ Labor Material Total <= Labor Material Labor

In process - $43,740 = $13,264 $57,004 $32,978 $11,947 $44,925

Pending 28,555 31,336 59,891 12,410 8,493 20,903
: $72,295 $44,600 $116,895 $45,388 $20,440 465,828

1/ A total of ten JON's did not have any estimated military labor

recorded. Maintenance not authorized for self-help includes

gﬁggz}or painting; all electrical work except cléaning/replacing_

globes, reflectors, \standard bulbs, and fluorescent tubes; altera-

tions/modifications; and construction work as provided by

BO P11014.1F, par. 405.2¢%,

c. Costs of self-help work requiring more than 16 mah-hours
and/or $100 should be accunulated by specific JON's as provided

by MCO P11000.7A, par. 1021.3 and BO P11014.1F, par. 405.2. We

reviewed self-help reguests for which specific JON's were not

issued for three months ending January 1978. We found that cost
should have been accumuléted by specific JON'for 68 of 110 self-

help requests. These estimates ranged from less than $10 up to

"4975 “mhe dallar valie for thHess 68 estimates is-as-follows:






: Estimated 2/pstimated
Number of request Labor Cost  Material Cost
68 $9,065 $4,182

g/_Eétimated cost of painé only.

a.Total éctual costs for self-help maintenance are not
reported to the Comptroller for accumulation in the cost account-
ing record and specifically identified as self-help. 1In order
to control cost for,larger éelf—help projects and.ﬁo use this
cost data for budget pruposes, total self-help costs should bé‘
repbrted and accumulated. »

. (1) MARCORB has not established procedures to report
accumulated military labor for seif—help maintenance. Proce-
dﬁres are establishea to estimate miliéary self-help labor at
$4 per man-hour on each JON as regquired by MCO P11000.73, éar.
102}.4. Actual mi;;tary labor costs for sélf—help maintenance
>sh6ula be réported.and accumulated as réquired by MCO P7300.10B,

S parL BLOSL1, T _ it ~ .

(2) BO P11014.1F, par. 405.5 states that inspection

' of completed self~hElp work Qill be perfo;med by Base Maintenance
Department representatives upon request by the Project Offiéer.
.At the-time of our review, 29 of the 47 self-help JON's in

process had been issued over three months and up to nine months.

We believe BO P11014.1F should be revised to provide for an

inspection by Base Maintenance Department of conmpleted selﬁ:ﬁg;p
—— -

work. Upon completion and inspection, self-help specific JON's

should be promptly closed and reported on the Completed cpecific

Job Order Report.






(3) MARCORB does not specifically identify in the

cost accountiné system self-help cost. Material cost for self-

helphis reported under Base Maintenance Department Shop Code 93
along with Range Mainténance and Troop Training Projeét material.
Determining the amount of funds expended for self-help for a
specific period of time would be extremely difficult under

current procedures. We believe self-help cost shoﬁld be identified
separatély to facilitate budget preparation aﬁd e#ecﬁtion. |

Recommendation4 . MARCORB authorize self-help work as

provided by BO P11014,1F, par. 405.2i.

RecommendatioanQ. MARCORB issue -specific JON's for self-

help work requiring more than 16 man—héurs and/or $100 as pro-

vided by MCO P11000-7A, par. 1021.3 and ‘BO P11014.1F, par. 405.2.

RecommendatloanQ MARCORB accumulate military labor cost
for self- help maintenance as provided by MCO P7300. IOB, par.
£105.1. . ; i .

RecommgpdationHSI. MARCORB revise BO P11014.1F to require

: Base-Maintenance DePartment to inspect completed self-help work
and promptly close completed specific self-help JON's.

Recommendatlon 39\ MARCORB accumulate and specifically

identify self-help costs from other costs in order to facilitate

budget preparation and execution.






A

fa2 Reviewin§ estimate and Performance Analysis Report (Regprt/%z

£ l) : : .
a. Utilization of Engineering Performance Standards (EPS)

is less than 50 percent as_shownAby Report No. 1. Actual labor-
costs exceeded estimates of about $1,802,000 by about $248,000

for specific job order numbers (JON's) completed during FY 1977.

Data reported on Report No. 1 is incomplete and not always timely.

A similar condition was reported in Audit Report C42815 dated

17 June 1975.

b. Report No. 1 .shows that reported EPS utilization ranged

 from 26 to 49 percent during FY 1977. 1Included in these

percentages are estimated and actual hburs for ﬁinqr work which
is in cqnfiict with MOC P11000.7A, par. 4022.3. MARCORB has
ndt-established the limits of minor work as-requifed by paragraph
4061.2. Alﬁo,‘procedures should be establishéd to include only
standing and gpecific JON's excéeding the scope of minor work

in computing EPS utilization. Reported FY 1977 EPS utilization

 is less than reported in our Audit Report C42815 for FY 1974

which averaged 56 percent. The desired EPS utilization percehtage

should range from 80 to 100 pefcent{ MCO P11000.7A, par. 4022

'providés that planners/estimators (P/E) should be guided by

available EPS to the mak%mum extent pbssible. EPS'aré available
for approximately 80 percent of the jobs undertaken by the
Maintenance Department, -

c.” Work centers used-a total of 27,656.4 man-hours more

than estimated by P/E's to accomplish work on specific JON's






compléted in FY 1977vas shown on Report No. 1. This man-hour
"difference could be overstated since some amendments for estimated
man-hours fpr "open end" specific JON's may not have been ingut
into the maintenance management system. This is caused by a
breakdown in local procedures and is discussed elsewhere in this
report. Applying the average accelerated hourly labor rate of
$8.97 to the reported'excess hours represents a potential savings
6£ about $248,078 had jobs been completed within egtimated times.
'Management should enéourage work centers to complete work within
estimated mén—houré or determine reasons fpr significant
differences.
d. = oar review_showed'Report No. 1 was not produced for the
months of October, Névember, and December 1977 as required by
iMCO P11000.7a, Appendik C2, par. é. The report was produced in
May and June 1977'but Ease Maintenance monthly estimated and
‘actual labor and materiél charges were:not shown. At least 500
... specific JON'é were reported as complefed during these two monthg.
Also, during these tvo months year to date labor and material
cost increased even though completed JON's were not processed,
MARCORB personnel could not explain the causes for these
“"discrepancies. Report No. i is printed on microfiche. While
'this-type record reqhires less sﬁace and is cﬁeaper to produce,
it does not provide the best "hands on" copy for review and
analysis by manaéement. We believe hard copy printout (paper)

of Report No. 1 should be provided for analysis and review by

management.







L S
N

Recommendation X¥. MARCORB utilize EPS to the maximum

-

-extent possible in prbviding estimates and require work centers

to complete'jobs within estimated times.

Recommendation 3 #. MARCORB produce Report No. 1 monthly,
as required by MCO PllOOO.?A, Appendix C2, par. 2 and provide
a'hafd copy printout for management review.

- Recommendation 25. MARCORB determine minor work limits as

required by MCO P11000.7A, par. 4061.2.

Recommepdationj?é. MARCORB exdlude.estimatedband actual
man-hours for minor work from the computation, determining EPS

utilization percentage as provided by MCO PllOOO.?A;_par. 4022.3,






/:3 Reviewing bench work for cost effectiveness

3 ¥ MARCORB.is nbt performing required reviews of benc§ type
work for coﬁt effectivenes%. Adequate information is not cur-
rently maintained to properly determine if more economical meaﬂs
are available for the repair of replacement of motors.

"b. MCO P11000.7A, Real Property Facilities Manual, Volume
iIi, par. 4080.4; requires an economic analysis be performed

annually and filed with the master copy of each standing job

order for bench work. As far as can be determined, a review of

.this type has never beéen accomplished. Under the current job

order system it .is impossible to determine the cost of reworking

motors. MARCORB should establish a procedure to identify the

~cost involved in reworking the different types of motors. In

~addition, sources ofyéupply should be established, along with

cost and estimated lead time reQuired“for each type motor. After

‘cost data is accumulated for the different types and size motors

~ MARCORB should investigate the feasibility of entering into a

service contract for the repair and rehabilitation of electric
motors.

bRecommendation;éZZ. MARCORB conduct an economic analysis

" of bench work, as required by MCO P11000.7A, par. 4080.4..

Recommendationw38. MARCORB determine sources of supply,

cost and estimated lead time for motors required by MARCORB for

comparison in the economic analysis.

Recommendationji?. MARCORB explore the economic feasibility |
. . |
of entering into a service contract for the repair and rehabilita-

tion of.electric metors. : ;






